RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES, SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER COMPLIANCE DIVISION, DRIVING-UNDER-THE-INFLUENCE UNIT FOR LICENSURE AS A DRIVING-UNDER-THE-INFLUENCE PROGRAM

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the Department of Healthcare Services (DHCS) requires that the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors shall: (1) review and approve any new applications for DUI program licensure and forward all applications recommended for licensure through the county alcohol program administrator to DHCS for final review and approval; and (2) as part of the recommendation include a statement assuring there is a need for a new DUI program in the County and assuring that the establishment of an additional DUI program will not jeopardize the fiscal integrity of existing licensed DUI programs as is consistent with chapter 9, section 11837.6 of the Health and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, a new application for DUI program licensure pursuant to Section 9804 shall be required to establish a new DUI program, whenever there is a sale or transfer of ownership from one legal entity to another, or whenever there is any proposed change in the ownership of a DUI program; and

WHEREAS, a new application for DUI program licensure pursuant to Section

9804 has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and approval, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars, whereby StarVista has acquired Pyramid Alternatives and will assume all responsibilities of, and continue, the DUI program services previously performed by Pyramid Alternatives; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a DUI program services licensure application and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and confirms that there is a need for a new DUI program and further confirms that the approval of the application will not jeopardize the fiscal integrity of existing licensed DUI programs in San Mateo County.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to approve said application for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

* * * * * *